10/22/2019 505733701

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5780514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAMUEL FOX	08/23/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOX HARDWOOD LUMBER COMPANY, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	5973 PINEWOOD RD	
City:	FRANKLIN	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37064	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29710240

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703 725 0817

Email: shane.cortesi@cortesilaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE LAW OFFICE OF SHANE V. CORTESI

Address Line 1: 424 CHURCH STREET, SUITE 2000 Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FOX08D	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANE CORTESI	
SIGNATURE:	/Shane V. Cortesi, Reg. No. 56853/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif source=Assignment1#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 050784 FRAME: 0715**

505733701

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Samuel Fox of Fox Hardwood Lumber Company, L.L.C. S/Fox Hardwood Lumber Company, L.L.C. S/Fox Hardwood Lumber, L.L.C. S/Fox Hardw

U.S. Patent App. No. 15/623,354 filed June 14, 2017.

Assignor grants to Assignee the right to add the following information regarding any subsequent U.S. Patent Application to be filed so that this assignment may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

(Title of Application)	
(Serial Number)	(Filing Date)

1

PATENT

PATENT REEL: 059385 FRAME: 0226 Assignor represents and warrants that he/slie has not transferred, heensed,

and/or assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee, and that

he/she has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right

granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

Assigner represents and warrants that he/she has not publicly used or disclosed

the Invention, and that he/she has not previously sold or offered to sell the Invention.

Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense,

cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all

the rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers

needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably

be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain or protect

such rights.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on each Assignor, and

his/her representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its

successors, and assigns.

2

REEL: 043857 FRAME: 0383

REEL: 059385 FRAME: 0226

8/23/17	Samuel for
Date	Samuel Fox
STATE OF Tennessee	
COUNTY OF Williamson	
aforesaid, personally appeared Samue or proved to me on the basis of satisfact	, a Notary Public of the state and count of Fox, with whom I am personally acquainted ory evidence, and who upon oath, acknowledge and that he executed the foregoing instrumen
This 23 day of August	<u>/</u> , 2017.
	Warda J. Fox
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	STATE OF TENNESSEE
	PUBLIC SE

3

REEL: 043857 FRAME: 0384 PATENT

REEL: 059385 FRAME: 0228

RECORDED: 10/22/2019

RECORDED: 10/13/2017